War Office, 10th June, 1890.

MILITIA.

ROYAL ARTILLERY.

The Kent Artillery (Eastern Division), The undermentioned Second Lieutenants to be Lieutenants:—

The Honourable J. H. Savile. Dated 11th June. 1890.

June, 1890. G. T. B. Wilson. Dated 11th June, 1890. G. R. M. Mathew-Lannowe. Dated 11th June, 1890.

E. M. Lithgow. Dated 11th June, 1890. R. de B. Hassell. Dated 11th June, 1890.

The Carmarthen Artillery (Western Division), Francis Dudley Williams Drummond, Gent., to be Second Lieutenant. Dated 19th May, 1890.

The Pembroke Artillery (Western Division), Captain W. C. Cope resigns the appointment of Instructor of Artillery. Dated 11th June, 1890.

Captain L. Peskett is appointed Instructor of Artillery. Dated 11th June, 1890.

The Cardigan Artillery (Western Division),
The undermentioned Second Licutenants to be
Lieutenants:—

R. L. Muspratt-Williams. Dated 11th June, 1890.

J. Hodgkinson. Dated 11th June, 1890.

ENGINEER.

Submarine Miners.

ROYAL ENGINEERS.

The Milford Haven Division, Second Lieutenant W. Page-Green resigns his Commission. Dated 11th June, 1890.

Infantry.

5th Battalion, the Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers, Lieutenant M. J. Carpendale to be Captain. Dated 26th May, 1890.

3rd Battalion, the Duke of Wellington's (West Riding Regiment), Captain C. W. Butler resigns his Commission. Dated 11th June, 1890.

3rd Battalion, the Sherwood Foresters (Derbyshire Regiment), Lieutenant E. E. Sawrey-Cookson resigns his Commission. Dated 3rd June, 1890.

ORDER of the Local Government Board: Altering Name of Local Board: Public Health Act, 1875, Sec. 311:—

Conway Union.

Local Government District of Dwygyfylchi.
To the Dwygyfylchi Lccal Board, being the Sanitary Authority for the Urban Sanitary District of Dwygyfylchi, in the County of Carnaryon;—

And to all others whom it may concern.

WHEREAS by Section 311 of The Public Health Act, 1875, it is enacted as follows:—

"Any Local Board constituted either before or "after the passing of this Act may, with the "sanction of the Local Government Board, "change their name. Every such change of name shall be published in such manner as the Local Government Board may "direct";

And whereas at a Meeting held, after due notice, on the 17th day of April, 1890, the said Dwygyfylchi Local Board resolved that the name of the said Board should be altered from Dwygyfylchi Local Board to Penmaenmawr Local Board; and application has been made by them to the Local Government Board to sanction such change of name:

Now, therefore, We, the Local Government Board, in pursuance of the powers given to Us by the Statutes in that behalf, hereby give Our sanction to the name of the said Local Board being changed to the "Penmaenmawr Local Board."

And We hereby direct that the said Penmaenmawr Local Board shall cause this Order to be published two successive weeks in some newspaper circulating within their District, within one calendar month from the date hereof.

Given under the Seal of Office of the Local Government Board, this ninth day of June, in the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety.



Chas. T. Ritchie, President.

S. B. Provis, Assistant-Secretary.

By the Board of Agriculture.

. THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Board of Agriculture Act, 1889, and The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1886, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do hereby revoke the Order of the Privy Council bearing date the twenty-third day of July, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight, defining a part of the Port of Bristol as a foreign animals wharf: Provided that nothing herein shall be deemed to invalidate or make unlawful anything done under the said Order before the date of this revocation, or interfere with the institution or prosecution of any proceeding in respect of any offence committed against, or any penalty incurred under, the said Order.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture have hereunto set their Official Seal, this sixth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and ninety.



G. A. Leach, Secretary.

(Port of Bristol (Avonmouth)—Definition of Foreign Animals Wharf.)

By the Board of Agriculture.

THE Board of Agriculture, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Board of Agriculture Act, 1889, and The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Acts, 1878 to 1886, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do hereby define the following part of the Port of Bristol as a foreign animals wharf:

All that space situate at the north-west end of Avonmouth Dock, in the county of Gloucester, commencing at the water edge of the south-west side of the Entrance Lock to the said Dock six yards or thereabouts south-east of the Inner Gate, thence in a south-westerly direction for a distance of ninety-four yards or thereabouts bounded partly by a wooden fence and partly by the side of the Cattle Lairs, thence in a north-westerly direction for a distance of twenty-seven yards or thereabouts bounded by the sides of the Old Slaughter-houses and Lairs, thence at a right angle in a south-westerly direction for a distance of six yards or thereabouts bounded by a wooden fence, thence at a right angle in a north-westerly direction